credit and liquidity risk spreads.

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 ASSETS TO A PARALLEL INTEREST RATE SHIFT
The sensitivity of the fair value to changes in the Level 3 input factors was determined by measuring the effect
based on four parallel interest rate shifts. These input factors are not interdependent. This sensitivity analysis takes
account of significant indiscernible input factors comprising liquidity, credit and inflation spreads. These input
factors are not interdependent. The calculation method changed in 2013. Through to 2012 the sensitivity of complex
level 3 transactions was calculated and presented at package level. This concerns transactions for which some input
factors were offset against a derivative, serving to reduce the bank’s economic risk. Effective this reporting year
sensitivity has been calculated and presented on the basis of the individual components of the package, bringing
about an increase in the effect of the movement of significant input factors per balance sheet item.

219

						   31-12-2013

	 	 	 IMPACT ON THE BALANCE SHEET VALUE OF
AN INTEREST RATE SHIFT OF

		  BALANCE
		  SHEET
		  VALUE	 +10 BP	 -10 BP	 +100 BP	 -100 BP

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement	 1,055	 –17	 17	 –174	 174

Financial assets available-for-sale	 221	 0	 0	 –1	 1

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement	 –252	 17	 –17	 173	 –173

TOTAL	 1,024	 0	 0	 –2	 2

						   31-12-2012

	 	 	 IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET VALUE OF
AN INTEREST RATE SHIFT OF

		  BALANCE
		  SHEET
		  VALUE	 +10 BP	 -10 BP	 +100 BP	 -100 BP

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement	 1,123	 –3	 3	 –28	 32

Financial assets available-for-sale	 632	 –1	 1	 –11	 12

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement	 –260	 5	 –5	 42	 –54

TOTAL	 1,495	 1	 –1	 3	 –10

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

220CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risks through swaps. This means that fair value effects of interest-bearing
securities caused by a change in the interest curve alone have a very limited impact on the bank’s result and equity.
On the other hand, interest rate shifts caused by a change in credit and liquidity spreads do have a direct impact
on the result and the equity. An integral change in the credit risk spread by +10 basis points in the interest-bearing